Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.0. Box 6012

San Rumon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Pax 925-842-8370

May 12 3003 ChevronTexaco
Alameda County Health Care Services A’Qmedc Coun fy
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 My
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 1 4 2003

En
foODMQnia] H@a] th
9-6991

Re; Chevron Service Station #

Address: 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA

April 25, 2003
I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice 1 have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

biere SheX
Karen Streich

Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL April 25, 2003
G-R #385296
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.0. Box 6004
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
o,
FROM: Deannal.Harding ¢, % %% RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator %, o Sy #9-6991
Gettler-Ryan Inc. % c,% 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J %eo 2> Castro Valley, California
Dublin, California 94568 /,%
%
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 23, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarier - Event of December 13, 2002 and
First Quarter - Event of March 17, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is béing sent for your review, Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to May 9, 2003, a1 which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region. 1515 Clay Street, Oukland, CA 94612

Enclosures

rans’9-6991-ks
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



: (]/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 23, 2003
G-R Job #385296

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of December 13, 2002 M,q y
First Quarter Event of March 17, 2003 lg
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report 7 ngn
Chevron Service Station #9-6991 S
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard A He
Castro Valley, California Qity

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report docurments the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. {G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static proundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1 and 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

N

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Robert C. Mallory

Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map — December 13, 2003

Figure 2: Potentiometric Map — March 17, 2003

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Atiachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

86747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2020 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-1
10/08/91 169.30 158.20 1.10 - 230 45 <0.5 0.9 9.1 - <5,000
11/04/91 169.30 158.27 11.03 - 340 120 <0.5 <0.5 6.1 - -
12/04/91 169.30 158.25 11.05 170 <50 39 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
06/05/92 169.30 158.26 11.04 <50 100 26 0.6 0.5 1.0 - -
10/27/92 169.30 158.20 11.10 54 <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
12/30/92 169.30 - . 170 <50 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/27/93 169.30 158.67 10.63 - - - - - - - -
. 03/05/93 169.30 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 . <05 - -
03/17/93 169.30 158.59 10.71 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 169.30 158.29 11.01 <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
00/28/93 169.30 157.35 11.95 <50 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/36/93 169.30 158.34 10.96 <50 <50 8.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 169.30 158.49 10.81 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/31/04 169.30 158.38 10.92 <50 <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 , 169.30 158.40 10.90 <50 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 169,30 158.76 10.54 570 <50 8.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03730795 169.30 158.60 10.70 1o’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/06/95 169.30 158.38 10.92 570' 61 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/25/95 169.30 158.30 11.00 550 <50 47 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 169.30 158.50 10.80 330' 72 9.1 0.65 <0.5 <0.5 6.0 -
03/05/96 169.30 159.20 10.10 780" <50 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/13/96 169.30 158.28 11.02  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
12/19/96 169.30 158.08 11.22 - - — - - - -
03/20/97 169.30 15840 1090 350' <50 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/27/97 169.30 158.27 11.03 - - - - - - - -
09/19/97 169.30 158.34 10.96 - - - - - - - -
12/05/57 169.30 158.62 10.68 - - - - - - - -
03/31/98 169.30 158.67 10.63 760" <50 6.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/19/98 169.30 15062 9.68 - - - - - . - -

08/13/98 169.30 157.67 11.63 - - - - - - - -

9.6991.x1s/#385296 1 . As of 0117103



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-1 (cont)

12/17/98 169.30 158.25 11.05 - - - - - - - -
03/19/99 169.30 158.35 10.95 890' 124 14.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.49/<2.5" -
06/23/99 169.30 158.23 11.07 - - - - - - - -
09/16/99 169.30 158.41 10.89 - - - - - - - -
12/16/99 169.30 158.46 10.84 - - - .- - - - -
03/02/00 169.30 158.83 10.47 2,300' 155 10.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10.3 -
06/30/00 169.30 159.04 10.26 - - - - - - - -
09/30/00 NP 169.30 158.30 11.00 -- - - - - - - -
12/19/00 169.30 158.44 10.86 - - - - - - - -
03/13/01 NP 169.30 158.45 10.85 M 50.4 4,50 0.553 0.522 2.10 1.65 -
06/12/01 169.30 158.28 . 11.02  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/18/01 169.30 158.23 1107  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
12/17/01 169,30 158.59 10,71 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/21/02 169.30 158.54 10.76 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
06/0%/02 169.30 158.33 1097  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - o - - - -
09/13/02 169.30 158.28 11.02  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
12/13/02 169.30 158.47 10.83  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/17/03 169,30 158,60 10.70 250 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <15 -
MW-2 _

10/08/91 169.15 157.20 11.95 - 110 5.1 1.1 0.8 26 - -
11/19/91 169.15 157.40 11.75 - 120 1" 1! <0.5 17 - ' -
12/04/91 169.15 157.35 11.80 130 440 30 2.5 <0.5 52 - -
06/05/62 169.15 157.35 11.80 130 80 13 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
10/27/92 169.15 157.15 12.00 10 54 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - _ -
12/30/92 169.15 - - 92 180 30 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
01/27/93 169.15 158.24 10.91 - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 : 169.15 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/17/93 169.15 158.26 10.89 - - - - - - - -

9-6991.x1s/#385296 2 As of 03/17/03

1




Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-2 (cont)

06/18/03 169.15 15741 11.74 <50 <50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
09/28/93 169.15 157.97 11.18 <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/30/93 169.15 158.34 21.00 <50 <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 169.15 158.40 10.75 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/31/94 169.15 158.35 10.80 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 169.15 157.50 11.65 120 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1173094 169.15 158.41 10.74 570 55 2.9 <0.% 1.4 0.94 - -
03/30/95 169.15 158.25 10.90 430' 91 45 <0.5 38 <0.% - -
06/06/95 169.15 157.73 11.42 410' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
09/25/95 169.15 157.52 11.63 220' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 169.15 157.98 1.17 120" <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 5,000 -
03/05/96 169.15 159.09 10.06 860’ <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 10,000 -
09713/96 169.15 157.37 11.78 1,300 1,100 25 <10 <10 <10 20,000 -
12/19/96 169.15 158.30 10.85  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/20/97 169.15 157.75 11.40 190’ 2400 <10 <10 46 <10 6,200 -
06/27/97 169.15 157.35 11.80 - - - - - - - -
09/19/97 169.15 157.43 11.72 60' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 280 -
12/08/97 169.15 158.27 10.88 - - - - - - - -
03/31/98 169.15 158.46 10.69 220 10 30 0.74 0.74 0.59 1,000 -
06/19/98 169.15 159.31 9.84 - - - - - - -
08/31/98 169.15 157.43 1.72 380’ <100 34 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 980 -
12/17/98 169.15 157.60 11.55 - - - - - - 480 -
03/19/99 169.15 158.63 10.52 107* <250 12.7 <25 <2.5 <2.5 1,040/819" -
06/23/99 169.15 159.61 9.54 - - - - - - - -
09/16/99 169.15 157.54 11.6t 84,9 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <10 0 <0 216 -
12/16/99 169.15 157.86 11.29 - - - - - - - -
03/02/00 169.15 158.70 10.45 <50 84.8 21.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.636 413 -
06/30/00 169.15 159.08 10.07 - - - - - - - -
0%/30/00 NP 169.15 157.54 11.61 100" <50 <0.50 0.57 <0.50 1.0 2,800 -
12/19/00 169.15 158.04 1.1 - - - . - - - -

0-6991 . x1s/4385296 k] : As of 03/17/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #6-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

WELL 1D/ TOC GWE nTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X ~ MTBE  TOG
DATE () (msl) () (peh) (ph) | (pph). (eh) erd) .. ph . (ph) . op®)
MW.2 {¢ont)

N3/13/0) NP 16915 158.22 10,93 . 179 1.6 2.01 0.856 3.66 1,290 -
06/12/01 169.15 157,52 11.63 - - - - - - - -
00/18/01 NP 16015 157.37 11,78 100 <80 <050 <0.50 <050 <15 670 -
121 7/01 169.15 158.29 1086  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
03721102 169.15 158.16 10.99 M <50 <f1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 350 -
O6/ORIZ 160.15 157.52 11.63  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
00713/02 169.15 157.50 11.65 200 <50 <050 <50 <150 <18 260 -
1271302 169.15 158.07 11.0R  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
#3/17/03 169.15 188.38 1077  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
MW-2}

10/0R/91 169.11 160.84 R.27 - R1 1.9 0.7 0.8 24 - -
11/04/91 169.11 15R.26 10.R5 - 60 <05 <5 <f.§ <0.5 - -
12/04/91 169.1 158.06 11.05 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
N6/05/02 169.11 157.06 1115 170 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 - -
10/27/02 169.11 157.51 11.60 120 <50 <n.5 <0.% <05 <0.§ - -
12130102 169.11 - - 176 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
01/27/03 169,11 160,00 9.1 - - - - - - - -
0305/03 169.11 - - - - - - - - - -
03/17/93 169.11 159.16 0.95 . - - - - - - -
06/18/03 169.11 158,22 10.80 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
09/28/93 169.11 159.49 0.62 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <1.5 - -
12/30/93 169.11 159.80 9.31 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
04/07/04 169.11 160.30 881 <10 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/31/04 169.11 160.2) .90 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
09/23/94 169.11 158 48 10.63 <50 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <05 - -
11/30/94 169.11 160.19 R.92 - - - - - - - .
N3/30/95 160,11 160.01 0,10 290 <50 <0.5 <t.5 <h.5 <1.5 - -
N6/D6/05 169,11 158.79 10,32 150" <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - -

6091 xle/HIRS206 4 As of 03/17/03

1




Table 1 : . .
Groundwater Manitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-3 (cont)

09/25/95 169.11 158,11 11.00 260" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 169.11 158.96 10.15 200' <250 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5 1,400 -
12/17/98 169.11 158.86 10.25 130' <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 62,000 -
03/19/99 169.11 159.37 9.74 139" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,650/5,850" -
0612399 169.11 158.40 10.71 61.6' <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 6,700 -
09/16/99 169.11 157.44 11.67 122 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,910 -
12/16/99 169.11 158,79 10.32 - - - - - - 5,850 -
12/20/00 169.11 158.91 10.20 96.8' 65.2 <05 «0,5 <0.5 <0.5 1,790 -
03/02/00 169.11 160.26 8.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5,600 -
06/30/00 169.11 158.81 10.30 <50 360° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,300 -
09/30/00 NP 16911 158.07 11.04 - 150° 75 <13 <13 <1.3 8,200 -
12/19/00 NP 169.11 159.06 10.05 M <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 4,600 -
03/13/01 NP 169.11 159.76 9,35 M 284 0.601 1.00 <0.500 1.27 3,670 -
06/12/01 NP 169.11 158.08 11.03 <50 140° 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 2,600 -
05/18/01 NP 169.11 157.96 11.15 100 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <t.5 3,200 -
12/17/01 169.11 159.22 9.80 270 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 930 -
03/21/02 169.11 159.38 9.73 290 190 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,600 -
06/08/02 169.11 158.21 10.90 1o 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2,200 -
09/13/02 169.11 158.26 10.85 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 650 -
12/13/02 169.11 159.11 10.00 120 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 450 -
03/17/03 169.11 159.66 9.45 a7 80 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.8 1,600 -
MW-4 _

10/27/92 169.18 157.79 11.39 <50 <50 <05 0.6 0.5 4.3 - -
12130192 169.18 159.05 10.13 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/27/93 169.18 160.09 9.09 - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/17/93 169.18 159.28 9.90 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 169.18 158.50 10.68 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -

9-6991,xIs/4385296 5 As of 03/17/0)



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW {cont)

09/28/93 169.18 159.82 9.36 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/30/93 169.18  159.91 9.27 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 169.18 160.37 8.81 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/31/94 169.18 160.27 8.91 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 169,18 158.79 10.39 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 169.18 160.08 9.10 58’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/30/95 169.18 160.66 8.52 61' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/06/95 169.18 158.70 10.48 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/25/95 169.18 158.38 10.80 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 169.18 159.23 9.95 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.9 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-5

10/27/92 167.41 157.46 9.95 <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 7.1 - -
12/30/92 167.41 158.21 9.20 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/27/93 167.41 157.80 9.61 - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 167.4] - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/17/93 167.41 157.90 9.51 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 167.41 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/28/93 167.41 15755 9.86 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
12/30/93 167.41 157.08 10.33 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 167.41 157.69 9.72 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/31/94 167.41 157.68 9.73 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 167.41 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 167.41 157.73 9.68 797 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/30/95 1674 157.79 9.62 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/06/95 16741 157.55 9.86 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-6991.x1s/H#3852%6 6 As of 03/17/03




Table 1
Croundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-5 (cont)
09/25/95 167.41 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 167.41 157.67 9.74 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <2.5 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW-6 _
10/27/92 166.46 153.92 12.54 <50 600 22 22 24 130 - -
12/30/92 166.46 156.26 10.20 470 1,700 170 16 46 160 " -
01/27/93 166.46 156.44 10,02 - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 166.46 - - 150 480 76 0.9 3.1 7.1 - --
03/17/93 _ 166.46 155.79 10.67 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 166.46 154.63 11.83 $1 240 37 3.4 2.9 18 - -
09/28/93 166.46 154.90 11.56 120 150 1 1.2 1.3 4.3 - -
12/30/93 166.46 154,81 11.65 290 680 77 5.1 5.5 13 - -
04/07/94 166.46 155.34 .12 <10 190 24 29 1.9 8.0 - -
05/31/94 16646 - - - - - - - - - -
09/23/94 166.46 155.05 11.41 - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 166.46 156.58 9.88 150 320 49 0.58 1.4 1.2 - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW-7
09/25/95 168.80 157.20 11.60 1,400' 220 0.79 <0.5 0.67 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 168.80 158.14 10.66 590' <50 <0.5 <0.5 0,5 <0.5 <25 -
03/05/96 168.80 159.74 9.06 320/ 1.400 <10 <10 47 <10 5,300 -
06/27/96 168.80 157.27 11.53 630" «2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 14,000 -
09/13/96 168.80 156,88 11.92 1,400 1,100 26 <10 24 <10 20,000 -
12/1996 168.80 158.29 10.51 1,100° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 12,000 -
03/20/97 168.80 157.84 10.96 1,600° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,100/2,000" -
06/27197 168.80 157.02 11.78 1,600' 2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 11,000 -

96991 x1s/#3IB5296 ? . As of 03/17/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-7 (conf)

09/19/97 168.80 156.87 11.93 1,900 <1,000 35 <10 <10 <10 13,000 -
12/05/97 168.80 158.40 10.40 1,100' 2,100 47 2.7 28 <25 15,000 -
03/31/98 168.80 158.89 991 780' 410 4.0 0.61 2.2 <0.5 <25 -
06/19/98 168.80 159.09 9.71 430" 1,100 16 <10 17 <10 12,000 -
08/31/98 168.80 157.11 11.69 580" <500 350 22 <5.0 <5.0 47,000 -
12/17/98 168.80 157.70 11.10 970 1,800 <10 <t 24 <10 13,000/14,000" -
03/19/99 168.80 158.51 10.29 615' 1,280 <5.0 5.0 16.3 <5.0 2,240/2,910% -
06/23/99 168.80 157.25 11.55 1,240' <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 18,000 -
09/16/99 168.80 157.31 11.49 2,230 <5,000 <50 <50} <50 <50 13,700 -
12/16/99 168.80 158.27 10.53 973’ 1,330 <1.0 6.44 14 517 10,800 -
03/02/00 168.80 159.25 9.55 880’ 1,980 7.22 <5.0 6.11 <5.0 4,230 -
06/30/00 168.80 157.68 11.12 620" 2,500° 6.0 8.5 16 72 6,900 -
09/30/00 NP  168.80 157.23 11.57 1,600 1,700" 750 <5.0 <5.0 <50 7,300 -
12/19/00 168.80 158.26 10.54 1,100" 1,800'° <10 <10 <10 <10 4,900 -
03/13/01 168.80 158.74 10.06 1,500" 1,470 9.34 5.09 6.08 2.69 2,920 -
06/12/01 168.80 157.45 11.35 919" 920" 260 42 9.7 2.8 4,500 -
09/18/01 168.80 156.87 11.93 3,000 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 5,300 -
12/17/01 168.80 157.99 10.81 7,000 1,700 <5.0 <0.50 7.1 <15 4,100 -
03/21/02 168.80 158.56 10,24 13,000 1,200 <5.0 <0.50 24 <15 . 980 —~
06/08/02 168.80 157.32 11.48 3,500 1,500 3.6 <0.50 8.5 <1.5 2,800 -
09/13/02 168.80 157.02 11.78 2,400 1,200 1.8 <1.0 2.8 <l.5 3,300 -
12/13/02 168.80 157.97 10.83 3,400 1,100 2.4 <0.50 23 <1.5 2,000 -
03/17/03 168.80 158.71 10.09 3,700 1,600 <10 <0.50 5.1 <15 1,000 -
TRIP BLANK

10/08/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/04/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
12/04/91 - - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/05/92 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-6991 x1s/#3852%96 8 As of 03/17/03




Table 1 ' '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

12/30/92 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <Q).5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01727193 - - - <50 - - - - - - -
03/05/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - -
03/17/93 - - -- - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <l.5 - -
09/28/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
12/30/93 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <(4.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- 05/31/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/30/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 - -
03/30/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/06/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/25/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 ' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/05/96 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - -
06/27/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/13/96 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/19/96 - - - - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03720097 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(15 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/27/97 - - -- - <30 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/19/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/05/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/31/98 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
(6/19/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <15 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/31/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 --
03/19/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 --
09/16/99 - - -- - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/16/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/20/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <15 -

9-6991 xis/4385296 9 ' As of 03/17/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

03/02/00 - - - - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/30/00" - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <2.5 -
09/30/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 C -
12/19/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
03/13/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 0.534 <0,500 1.25 <0.500 -
06/12/01 - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <2.5 -
09/18/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
QA

12/17/01 - . - - <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/21/02 - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
06/08/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/13/02 - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
12/13/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0,50 <15 <2.5
03/17/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 < <050 <1.§ <25 -

9-6991.xls/4385296 10 As of 03/17/03




Table 1
Croundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 30, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing 1PH-G = Tota] Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
(ft.)=Fest B = Benzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene

(mst) = Mean sea levet E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

! Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix,

*  Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.
Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix + discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
l.aboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-Cl 2.

' Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >CI16.

12 Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.
Confirmation run.

Insufficient water to obtain sample for TPH-D.

15 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C17.

9-6991 .x1s/#385296 "

TOG = Total Oil and Grease

(ppb) = Parts per billion

.- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
NP = No Purge

QA = Quality Assurance/Ttip Blank

As of 03/17/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere 10 the following procedures for the collection and handling of

groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determined.

Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is mainmtained. '

Prior 10 sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface

_ probe. Preduct thickness, if present, ;s measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.

In addition, all depth 1o water Jevel measurements are collected with a static water Jevel indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior 1o purging and sampling any wells,

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is 10 occur, each well is pu:rgéd a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times

during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the

“bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical Jaboratories, are used

when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is jnstructed 1o preserve '

the sample as appropriste. Duplicate samples are coliected for the Jaboratory 10, use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 10 include the job number, sample
idemification, collection date and time,

analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport 10 the laboratory. Once

collecied in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody unti delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,

sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is

sipned and dated (including time of iransfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank
as the groundwater samples.

sampling set. For sampling seis greater than 20
is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is wansporied by TWM to. McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKinrick. California.

NACsliforia\forme\chevion-SOP.02403-03




CHE VRON SERVICE STA TION #9-6991
Castro Valley, CA.

' FOURTH QUARTER MONITORING & SAMPLING
|  EVENT |
Of December 13, 2002



'7/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clienv/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Event Date: {2.13:0 (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: FT
Well ID MW- | Daie Monitored: 1 .- 13 22~ Well Condition: o‘k
Well Diameter 2313 /12 in
Volume 3a'= 0.02 1= 0.04 =017 3"=0.38
Total Depth .o Factor (VF) 4= 056 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
DepthtoWater _10.$3 1
Nh xVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: ________ gal.
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: E:.: ::;:ld (é:g% :’;))
Disposable Bailer : Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product: ft
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ’ Depth to Water.
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Suction Pump Olher: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundtos Skimmer / Absorbanl Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer., gal
Ami Removed from Well: gal
Product Translerred lo:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: /

Sample Time/Date: 7 / Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: m. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? Hyes, Time: ___ Volume: [______ gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) (CIF} {(mg/L) (mV)

/
/
/

L4

—— —— ——— —

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE{ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa vial] _ YES HCL [/ LANCASTER  |TPH-G(801SVBTEX+MTBE(B021)
x Amber]  YES NP /S LANCASTER |TPH-D
/
/
- L
A P ]
COMMENTS: MonyTOoRED  OwWLY

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerriLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: [-13-00 (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: T
7] ‘
Well iD MW- Date Monitored: _|2..1 3-0) Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 3/ 2 in
Volume A=002 1=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth 1N.28 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 1.50 12% 5.80
Depthto water {1.03
LTy xVF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. X . Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 1t
Suclion Pump Other: y Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal
Ami Removed from Weli: gal
Product Translered to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: V.
Sample Time/Date: 7 / Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: pm Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: _/ gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal} P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgi) (mV)
/1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.AYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoavial]  YES HCY LANGCASTER  |TPH-G(BO1SWBTEX+MTBE(8021)
x Amber]  YES NP LANCASTER  {TPH-D
/ .
/
L ]
COMMENTS: pMovitTonep  Owly
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: 12-13.0L {inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA _ Sampler: 7
Well ID Mw-3 Date Monitored: __jx- |3 -0)~  Well Condition: o'k-‘
Well Diameter (3145/ 2 in — ——
Volume =002 1=0. = 0.1 = 0.38
Total Depth 16.50 n Fecor (VF} 2066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depthto Water _ 10.00 1.
Q 51 *WF _ 0)- = _4 l 3 x3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: _,?_1_ gal.
. X . Time Staried: (2400 frs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs
Disposable Bailer v '{ﬁe BALLI-) Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depih 1o Waler:
Stack Purmp Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ______. ______#
Suction Pump —_ Olher: '——'"—H Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Aml Removed trom Well: gal
Product Transterred to;
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: QIAN.

Sample Time/Date: 12:4Y 7 | 2-13-8%  water Color: __ 3} pApY | +T- DRS- Odor: _ w0
Purging Flow Rate: Z_gpm. Sediment Description: )

Did well de-water? NO It yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) L {umhos/cm) F) (mg/L) tmv)
A3 L. 1.4 1¢.3
—a2le

38 L.gL __17Y.0 184

LABORATORY INFORMATION .

SAMPLEID | (4)CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
) "3 xvoavial] _YES HCL LANCASTER _ | TPH-G{801SVBTEX+MTBE(8021)
7 x Amber| __YES NP LANCASTER__{TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienV/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Event Date: f2-13-0) (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: ¥y
Well ID MW- ':)- Date Monitored: |2. 19.0). Well Condition: o'&‘
Well Diameter 3/4 | @ i
o Volume 3f4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 0,17 3"= 0,38
Total Depth 1A. 9':[ fl Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 1.50 12' 5.80
Depthto Water  \0-$3 .
3 Ol .1?‘ = \73 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: "'\5-' i gal.
) , ‘ Time Started:____ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Tithe Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ,{ Disposable Bailer ﬁ Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depih to Water
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___fi
Suction Pump Cther: Visual Contimation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Aml Removed from Skimmer: gal
Aml Remaved from Well: gal
Product Translerred to:
Start Time {purge): -~ Ob Weather Conditions: Qﬁp

Sample Time/Date: _1 X~ L /\)-\3:0)  water Color: CLEnR Odor: IqFS( sTworh-

Purging Flow Rate:

m, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? O if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhos/cm) {mg/L) (mv}
12+ 0% < &3 . 1as
0% _3.0 Aas _\p\.\ 19.1
12-08 _Us L9y _lobw 184
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- "L > xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B021)
) 2 xAmber] VES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




('P Lancaster Laboratories

(] boratories use only
Acct. #: _M_ Samp:: :;Lla '(tz‘ré;o } 73‘ .

SCR#: 86’4 qg'g‘

Where quality is a science.
\ L \ b G Z_ -00 /8 Analyses Requested
Matrix ' Presarvation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility #_ 9-6991 memmzt‘ “ H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: 0920 CASTRO VAL LEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLFY, €A g g : ::’SOC?‘; (B): lal?l?el':
Chevron PM: _KS Lead ConsultantDelta/G-R . oo 2 g 3 J value reporting needed
Consultant/Office: WMMM § § 3 Fg [ Must mest lowest detection imits
Mar.: Deanna-L Harding— —(Deanna@grnc.com IR possibla for 8260 compounds
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: N oo S o, éﬁ! o 5021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #: gos, 564 7665 Fax ¥ _026-564-7896 s |3 |% 21 |8 R [] Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: FRANK TERLL 0N 2 o € é g2 5 g |0 [ Confirm al hits by 8260
Service Order #: _ CINon SAR: 5 é. 5 &Ij % s |8 Z = g g [JRun ___oxy s on highest hit
Time Sl BlEBlE |= T 2 [IRun ___ oxys on all hits
Sample Identification Collegled | Collected | © 1 O alz Bl° E EEIS I § —
2.13.0L \:j x x Comments / Remarks
M=% 12y X \ X §
_w-F 1l IX XA
Relinguished by: Date Time | Re&® Dats Time
Turnaround Time Raquqstad {TAT) (please circla) ~ " .- YAWY )Y v
#@ 72 hour 48 hour Renguhhed by: < _ Daje | Time | Refeled Date | Time
3T Four - aday 5 day ) AN %A LE3D | 2468 | 146D
Data Package Optlons {please circla if required) R Ished ® ‘I:Ime - lg-ala Time
QC Summary Type | — Full L7 70 ’&-S-D ”MJL
- Relinquished by Commercial Carrler: . Date Time
Type VI (Raw Data} [ Coalt Deliverable not needed - .
WIP (RWQCS) uPs FedEx @ Ll MO
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt __ &~ 2 -5¢°

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy shouid be retained by the client,

3460 Rev. 7/30/01



' Analysis Report

4' L ancaster
V' Laboratories

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, FA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submitial is 834928, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, December
17, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

Lancaster Labs Number

QA-T-0212i3 NA Water 3963071
MW-3-W-021213 Grab  Water 3963072
MW-7-W-021213 Grab  Water 3963073
1 COPY TO Deelta C/O Gettler-Ryan Aun: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

g‘@&ﬁ&h
teven /4. Skiles

St.Cherust

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
e PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

47 £EL DINN  Caw- 797 CEE HEQ0E




- Analysis Report

Lancaster
L aboratories

4

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3863071
Collected:12/13/2002 00:00

Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10

Reported: 12/30/2002 at 17:36

Discard: 01/30/2003

QA-T-021213 NA Water
Facilityl 96991 Job# 385296 GRD

2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 QA

Page 1 of |
Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

A8 Received

CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analysis Rame CAS Humber Regult -Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TFH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
b site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
48214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzenhe T1-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
Q0777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methad Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 12/21/2002 07:10 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-g46 BAOZ21B 12/21/2002 07:10 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-B46 5030B 12/21/2002 07:10 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiaplimitgsnasied karget detection limit

N.D.=Not dejgoiegsaaQe qbo%lﬁﬁﬂ%’hﬁghmn

PO Box 12
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

e ACE OVINAN T THY OEL WC0H

N

Y L L. L]



' Analysis Report
«I hancaster,
V' Laboratories
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3963072
Collected:12/13/2002 12:41 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/30/2002 at 17:36 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4A L4310
Discard: 01/30/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-021213 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-3
cve-3
A8 Received
CAT . AB Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 120. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waterxs
01730 TPH-GRCO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample waes not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a bateh level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
Q0777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 3.%0 ug/1 31
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ' 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xyleneg 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 450. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sawple was not submitted for the project. A LCE/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysisg Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
B5553 TPH - DRO ChA LUFT (Waters) CRLUFT-DRC/8015B, i 12/19/2002 23:33 Devin M Lahr 1
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Vaters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/21/2002 09:58 Linda C FPape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B846 8021B 1 12/21/2002 0%:58 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 12/21/72002 0%:58 Linda C Pape n.a
07003 Extraction - DRCQ {(Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 12/15/2002 0%:00 Joseph S Feister 1
Modified
#=Laboralory MethodDetectjgp, Lim Eﬁggqgggd. dyjarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dejgqted at gr gbovexhnRapneiingils mit
. y PO Box 12425
1ancaster, PA 17605-2425
d 717-A56-23G0 Fax: 717-656-2681% 7216 Rov 1W0/2/00



e An_ﬁ’.y'is Report

_ancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Zample No. WW 3963073
Collected:12/13/2002 12:16 by FT Account Number: 103505
Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/30/2002 at 17:36 €001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/30/2003 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-7-W-021213 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job#t 385226 GRD
2920 Castyo Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-7
CvC-7
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Pactoxr
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 3,400. 490, ug/1 240
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a hatch level.
31729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,100. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline congtituents eluting prior to the L6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 2.4 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-8B-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.3 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2,000, 2.5 ug/l 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project . A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
State of California Lab Certification Ro. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilutien
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUPT (Wakters) CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 12/20/2002 15:1% Robert T Vincent 20
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 12/22/2002 20:47 K. Robert James 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTEE (B021} SW-B4s 802Z1B 1 i2/22/2002 19:07 K. Robert James 5
08214 BTEX, MTBE (BO021) SW-846 B021B 1 12/22/2002 20:47 K. Robert James 1
0l1li4de GC VOA Water FPrep SW-846 5030B 1 12/22/2002 19:07 K. Robert James n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) CRLUFT-DRO/BO1SBE, 1 12/19/2002 09:00 Joseph S Feister 1
Modified

=Laboratory MethodDetectighlimibescrededizarget detection limit
N.D=Nod wmnﬁm?amn‘m i

Lancastet, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717:656-2681

2216 Rev. 1/2/02



4' L ancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 396307
Collected:12/13/2002 12:16 by FT

Submitted: 12/17/2002 10:10

Reported: 12/30/2002 at 17:36

Discard: 01/30/2003

MW-7-W-021213 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Jobit 385296

2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-7

cve-7

#=Laboratory MethodDetec\jpn Limniteacesdsd target detection limit
N.D.=Not dgjected 3¢ qr pboveineRepartiagilsimit
PO Box 12425
FAY | Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

3

GRD

o aIySis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10805

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
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Page 1 of 2

- Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 834928
Reported: 12/30/02 at 05:36 FM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Elank Blank Report rcs LCSD LCS/LCSD :
Analysis Name Regult MDL Units %REC SEEC Limits RPD RPD Max
patch number: 0235300047 sample number (s} : 3963072-3563073
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Watera) 96 ico 54-120 4 20
Batch number: 02354A16A Sample number(s): 3963071-3563072
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/1 91 21 80-118 1 30
Toluene H.D. .2 ug/1l as 88 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/l 83 84 B1-11% 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/l 85 BE 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/1 50 90 79-127 1] an
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. S0. ug/l 100 o8 T4-116 2 30
Batch number: 02355A16A Sample number (g} : 3963073
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 94 100 g0-118 7 30
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/l 88 24 82-119 7 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/l 86 92 g1-11¢9 B 30
Total Xylenes H.D. .6 ug/l [-1- T 94 82-120 7 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether K.D. .3 ug/l 90 95 79-127 6 k[
TPH-GRO - Waters R.D. 50. ug/1 102 110 74-116 B 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
M8 ME8D MS/MSD RPD BEG DurP DUP Dup
RFD

Aualvyeis Name SREC  %REC  Limite RPD MAX  Comc Cong RPD Max
Batch number: 02354A16A Sample number (8) : 3963071-3963072
Benzene 55 83-130
Toluene 80 B7-129
Ethylbenzene B8 86-133
Total Xylenes . 89 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 129 66-140
TPH-GRQ - Waters 113 74-132
Batch number: 02355A16A Sample number (8): 3963073
Benzene 101 83-130
Toluene 95 87-129
Ethylbenzene 94 86-133
Total Xylenes 95 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 94 66-140
TPH-GRC - Waters 113 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Wame: TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters)
Batch number: 023530004A

orthoterphenyl
3963072 104
3963073 112
LCS 105

*- Qutside of specification

(1) The sesult for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBERN PO Box 12425
A% Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

D4E Baw AN




~—Analysis Report

<I | ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B34928
Reported: 12/30/02 at 05:36 FM

Surrogate Quality Control
LCSD 108

Page 2 of 2

Limits: 59-1389

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 02354A36A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3963071 899 168
3963072 112 107
Blank 109 106
LS8 118 1086
LCSD 113 145
MS 115 106
Limite: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTEE (8021)
Batch number: 02355R164

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3563073 125 111
Blank 107 107
LCS 112 106
LCsD 1l8 106
MS 117 105
Limits: 57-146 71-130

*- Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBE
. ’ B PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
® 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-6991
Castro Valley, CA.

" FIRST QUARTER MONITORING & SAMPLING
~ EVENT | |
- Of March 17, 2003



7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Eveni Date: 3 } 17 / d'_3 (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: -Svh )JC'(CEIU
Well ID W- Date Monitored: 7 17 / 6"  Wel Condiion:  ©/C
Well Diameter 3/14)] 2

1 Volume e 002 1'=004  2=017  §'=0.38

Total Depth 171.49 1 Factor (VF) 4066 G102 &< 150 12'= 580

Depthtowater _ ] O.

O . :
CD . ‘[ »WF _» 01 = )3 xa{casevolume)=EstimaledPurgeVolume::_‘-Lo_ga'l.

. Time Staned:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled:
Disposable Baller ¥ Dispesable Bailer Y Depth o Product:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ‘Depth 1o Water: /
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon T v
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirma%lm:
Grundios - "
Other: '

1705

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: CICW
Sample Time/Date: 17 30 /% ’ '710'5 Water Color: Cl{e~r Odor: __ A
Purging Flow Rate: __ ™ gpm. Sediment Description: Noae
Did well de-water? M! if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) pH ymhos/om) (mg/) (mv)
YN I A 1 Ni’ mﬁ

145 24 'Ha’_ %
1720 77 N 14 1'5'52 ?

et ———

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | 3 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO1SVYBTEX+MTBE(8021)
p) x Amber]  YES NP LANCASTER  JTPH-D

coMMENTS: M Twd ok

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: 3/ 1} / 0"J {inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: -smn //exgw

Well ID _MW- 2— Date Monitored: 3;:7;0‘3 Welt Condition: 6 /K
Well Diameter  (3/D/ 2 in.
Total Depth 7 i Volume: 4'=0.02 1= 0.04 2'=0.17 3"=0.38

Faclor {VF} 4'3 0.65 5-== 1.02 6':: 1.50 12'= 5.30
Depth to WatET . 7 ft.
b . : ¢2

‘?. "’l xVF

=_4 "2' x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volumne: _-3_3/ gal.

. Time Started:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed:
Disposabie Bailer > Disposable Bailer )/ Depth to Product: /
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thick
Suction Pump I Other- s—==—————] visual ConfirmationyPescription:
Gnindfes —_— Skimmer / Abpbrbant Sock {circle one)
Other: from Skimmer:
oved from Well;
Transfemred 10
Start Time (purge): A e Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color:
Purging Flow Rate: =" gpm. Sediment Description: : :
Did well de-water? Ec S It yes, Time: 1€ S©  volume: __+ ]2, gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
{2400 hr. (gal.) (umhos/cipn) ( (mg/L) (mV)
o> gl 1.l? jor JC:Q/
. ] l‘i 4 ) y. Vi
// YA // // //
/ A yA
LABORATORY INFORMATI%
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE ORATORY ANALYSES
MwEF | W xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ [TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(B021)
A xAmber|  YES P LANCASTER _|TPH-D
/
o
-
]

comments: _New Fud Fuken/ | 1R Doavoteieol winaold
t0 Aanmple.

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienVFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd EventDate: & /! 7 / (s} ] (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: S Hepon
well ID MW- > Date Monitored: > /17/0 >  welCondiion: 6/€
Well Diameter @I/ 2 in.
T Volume Aa'e002 =004 2=017 3IF=038
Total Depth '% MM a lFactor (VF) 4'= 066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water M . -
3 1 L xVF ___* bl =_* o 7 1 %3 (case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume! _'_2:)_ gal.
] . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: 4 Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: @
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fi
Siainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Tﬁétness:( ft
Suction Pump Other: A Visual COrﬂmWnpmn:
Gnundlos
Other:
Start Time (purge): E 2 Weather Conditions: 4 / Cahs ”
Sample Time/Date: } ‘7 10 l’} )7 67  Waler Color: L s cdor. A O
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Descrlpuon le ﬂM
Did well de-water? it yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume . H Conductivity Ternperaiure D.O. ORP
{2400 hr, (gal) P (umhosf {mglL) {mv)
g3 679 1.9 L el
us 1§ ¥ {6 )
€S ,2> 11l Idf‘l 1.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 4 N xvoaviell YES HCL LANCASTER  JTPH-G(BO1SVBTEX+MTBE(B021)
D xAmbery YES NP LANCASTER _ JTPH-D

commenTs: _ Mew/  Tuwd Saer/

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296 _
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: _.')/ 17 /e3 (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: 'S..«L Koo

Well ID MW- ; Date Monitored: 3 /f 7/973 Well Condition: al

Well Diameter 3/4 / Q

Total Depth 19.42 1
Depthto Water O _ 69

? - 83 WF __. b7 = l -cl x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _il__;’i gal.

Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2°=0.17 3= 0.38
Factor (VF) 4"=0.66 5'=1.02 6"= 1.50 12°= 5.80

. : ] . Time Stared: {
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: /(’2400 tirs)
Disposable Baler )’/ Disposable Bailer Pl Depth 1o Product;
Stainless Stee) Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer H.ydrocarbo'n Thick —
Sudlion Pump Oiher: Visual Contirma escription:
Grundios - Skimmer /Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Ami Repfoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt femovedfromWell._____ __  gal
Prgluct Transferred 1o:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: C / € adh—
Sample Time/Date: l ),l red Water Coior: Clean_ Odor: _r#$
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ASA <~
Did well de-water? 4 0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperalure D.0. " ORP
(2400 hr d {ga f' (umhosfcm) W) {mg/L) (mv)
- 7 % ¥y 20
/& I[ N. o {%.6

1618 Y.< K TA

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-~7 ™, xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G{B015/BTEX+MTBE(B021)
p N x Amber| . YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D

COMMENTS: AC Tad Fafkeor—

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custod
- QLancasterLaboratones . Ay 1oy 1701 e LV A senfidD 400,

ﬂj/fﬁj-"/ﬂz a4 JOQOY  samole s

SN Y-+

Where quality & a science.
Analyses s Requested ‘
- —55#0.6001 G-R#385296 Global IDFT0600100324 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Faciiity #: — Y CA H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
| o actaroas 2520 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY. H NZINO, B -NeOH
' $ = HSO = Other
Chevron PM: KS Lead Consultant; CAMBRIA o ° o ? § O Jva:_'. ,:m naeded
Consuitant/Oice: G IS 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. ssef §§ £ rg 3 £ Must meet knweat detaction mis
Consutant P, M Deanna [ Harding _{(dsanna@grine.com) J 5 % g| 18 e or #580 compounds
- 555 925-551 7899 oo o O 0 8021 MTBE Confirmation
' 925-551-7 E - k-]
:mns;mm Phone#' == e ax # D_i_ﬁ g § gg_ b 1L | geontm ety szse— 1
ar: ; | E al- [] Gonfirm skl hits by 6280
Sérvics Order # DNDn&DZe-mﬁ_ o E BF f;. § E z |2 g g CJRun___ oxy s on highest ht
iam Is identificution _ ad | Coll g l§ &z 1Bl E E g I E QRm_oxyaonaHNl’ .
. v , é & 13/ 11163 ) T): ¥ . Comments / Remarks
Mmw-1 3l 1730 X115 xIXX
mi- D {12fa[1330 [ X Y s Ix>
pmir-7 |3 [njell1e20 X > | LS
' ' Relinq Ze _Tllme. Received by: 7/ ste. | Time
Tumarcund Time Requested (TAT) (plaase circle) _31x/e3 O _ , b
Gons Tahow  48hour lshod by: (-3/ Tims by . s
24 hour ‘ 4 day 5 day ) N P & . .
. Rel : Time 21 Time
Data Package Options (please circle f required) Inauiehed by ‘ /Sowt L rh&hc— ] 2;/;1
QCSummary - Type|—Full ' mmumwcmmum ’
Type Vi (Rew Dats)  [)Coek Deliversble not needed L Wa R m } P %
WIP (RWQCB) o uPs FadEx WM x® 3
Disk Tomperature Upon Recelpt .0 =2 .S ¢’ Custody Seats ntacf L Yes ) No | .
E 3480 Rev, 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 658-2300
Coples: mmmmmmyumwmmmmm; The pink copy shoulkd b retained by the cent.



4‘ LLSE?YQESEQS Analysis Report

D425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, Ph 17605-2425 +717-656-2900 Fax: 717-656-2661- www.lancaesteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Fike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 845432, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, March 20,
2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number

QA-T-030317 NA Water 4014641
MW-1-W-030317 Grab  Water 4014642
MW-3-W-030317 Grab  Water 4014643
MW-7-W-030317 Grab  Water 4014644

ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan
COPY TO

1 COPY TO Cambria C/Q Gettler- Ryan Aun: Deanna L. Harding

Attn: Cheryl Hansen




4' BB?,?S%S{;QS Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA, 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,




L ancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancagter Laboratoriez Sample No. WW 4014641
Collected:03/17/2003 00:00 Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 03/20/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/01/2003 at 09:46 €001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/02/2003
QA-T-030317 NA Water San Ramcn CA 924583
Facility# 96991 Jobi# 385296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 QA

Ae Receilved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Repult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
B1720 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
042189 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
0z164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02165 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ecther 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at & batch ievel.
State of Cdlifornia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/24/2003 22:34 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 BO21B 1 03/24/2003 22:34 Melissa D Mann 1
01146

GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030QB

As Received

1 03/24/2003 22:34 Melissa D Mann

n.

a.




_ancaste
_abgﬁas%o;ies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4014642
Collected:03/17/2003 17:30 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/20/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/01/2003 at 09:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 05/02/2003
MW-1-W-030317 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley-Castroc T0600100324 MW-1
cvC-1
As Received
CAT Ap Received Method ) Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection unite Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters} n.a. 250. S0. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
te that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarkons) .
Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCE/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TFH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. sQ, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A pite-specific MSD sample wags not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTEBE
02161 Benzehe 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-B8-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. Q.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Kethod Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUPT-DRO/BO1SE, 1 03/28/2003 22:28 Devin M Hetrick 1
Modified
p172%9 TPH-GRD - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/24/2003 16:36 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEBE SW-846 BOZ1B 1 03/24/2003 16:36 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/24/2003 16:36 Melissa D Mann n.a
0213% Extraction - DRO Water TFH by CA LUFT 1 03/25/2003 09:35 Aubri L Peters 1

Special



, ‘Eﬂﬁarﬁgﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holtland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681» www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4014642

Collected:03/17/2003 17:30 by JH Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 03/20/2003 09:00

Reported: 04/01/2003 at 09:46

Discard: 05/02/2003 .

MW-1-W-030317 Grab Water

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD
- 2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-1

cvC-1




4' \ L ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4014643
Collected:03/17/2003 18:10 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/20/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/01/2003 at 09:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/02/2003
MW-3-W-030317 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-3
CVC-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 370. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRC - HWaters
Q1730 TPH-GRG - Waters n.a. BO. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. a LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
D2161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02186 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 3330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,600, 13, ug/l 5
b site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Rnalysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Pactor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)} CALUFT-DRO/B0158B, 1 03/28/2003 15:50 Tracy A <ole 1
Modified
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gascline 1 03/25/2003 01:20 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTRE SW-846 BOZ1B 1 03/24/2003 10:14 Melissa D Mann s
02189 BTEX, MTBE _ SW-B846 BO21B 1 03/25/2003 01:20 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep sW-846 5030B 1 03/25/2003 01:20 Melissa D Mann n.a.



Soratoies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, A, 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+« www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4014643

Collected:03/17/2003 19:10 by JH

Submitted: 03/20/2003 09:00
Reported: 04/01/2003 at 09:46
Discard: 05/02/2003

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

MW-3-W-030317 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility¥# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD

2920 Castreo Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-3

CvC-3

02135

Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/22/2003 00:00

Aubri L Peters 1
Special
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Page 1 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4014644

Collected:03/17/2003 16:20 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/20/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 04/01/2003 at 09:46 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/02/2003

MW-7-W-030317 Grab Water San Ramon CA 24583
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD

2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-7

CVC-7

No.

05553

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

No.
05553

As Received

A8 Received Method
Analysie Name CAS Number Regult Detection
Limit
TPH - DRO CA LUPFT (Waters) n.a. 3,700. 50.

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by pesk area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,600. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.

A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTRE

Benzene 7i-43-2 HN.D. 10.

Toluene 1p08-88-3 N.D. 6.5¢0
Ethylbenzene 100+-41-4 5.1 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.6

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,000. 13.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for benzene. The

presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis
Method Trialf# Date and Time

CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 03/28/2003 13:04
vodified

Analynis Name '
TPE - DRO CA LUFT {Waters)

Units
ug/l

ug/1l

ug/l
ug/l
ua/l
ug/l
ug/l

hnalyst
Tracy A Cole

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pika, PO Box 12425, Lanaaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Dilution
Factor

2

1

1

1

1

1

S

Dilution
Factor
2
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Lancaster
L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Helland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2881° www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4014644
Collected:03/17/2003 16:20

Submitted: 03/20/2003 09:00

Reported: 04/01/2003 at 09:46

Discard: 05/02/2003
MW-7-W-030317

Facility# 96991

Job# 3B5296

by JR

Water

2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-7

CvC-7
01729

02159
02158
01146
02135

TFH-GRC - Waters

BTEX, MTBE
BTEX, MTEE
GC VOA Water Prep

Extraction - DRO Water
Special

N. CA LUFT Gascline
Method

SW-846 BO21B

SW-846 BO21B

SW-846 S030B

TPH by CA LUFT

f

e

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Page 2 of 2

10904

San Ramon CA 94583

03/25/2003

03/24/2003
03/25/2003
03/25/2003
03/22/2003

01:53

10:47
01:53
01:53
00:00

Melissa D Mann

Melissa D Mann
Melissa D Mann
Melissa D Mann
Aubri L Peters

[P S ]



4' '[383?3{8}}% Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 845432
Reported: 04/01/03 at 09:46 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Plank  Repert  LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
- Analysis Name Reguit MDL Unitse %REC SREC Limits EPP  RED Max
Batch number: 030800018A Sample number (s): 4014643-4014644
TPH - DRO CA LUPT (Waters) R.D. 50. ug/l 81 83 61-126 10 20
Batch number: 03080BS1A Sample number (s): 4014642-4014644
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. S0, ug/1l 103 105 70-130 1 30
Benzene H.D. .5 ug/1 104 103 80-118 1] 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1l 99 92 82-119 0 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/l 99 99 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.8 ug/1l 101 101 82-120 o 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether K.D. 2.5 ug/1 100 296 79-127 4 30
Batch number: 030B0BS1E Sample number{s): 4014643-4014644
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 103 105 70-130 1 30
Benzene W.D. .5 ug/l 104 103 80-118 0 a0
Toluene K.D. .5 ug/1 39 g9 82-11%9 o 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1 99 99 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 101 101 B2-120 0 30
Batch number: O03081ASSE Sample number (s): 4014641
TPH-GRO - Waters B.D. 80. ug/l 106 119 70-130 12 30
Benzene N.D. .- ug/1 45 94 80-118 2 a0
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 104 103 B2-11% 1 390
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/l 9% 99 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 101 101 82-120 o 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.8 ug/l 99 101 79-127 2 30
Batch number: 030830030A gample number {s): 4014642
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 50. ug/1 84 86 61-126 3 20
Sample Matrix Quality Comtrol
MS MED MS/MED RPD BKG DOP DUP bup
RPD
Analyeis Name %EEC RREC  Limite RPD  MAX onc Cong RED Max
Batch number: 030B80BS1A Sample number(s): 4014642-4014644
TPH~-GRDO - Waters 111 70-130
Benzene 113 €7-136
Toluene 107 78-129
Ethylbenzene 108 75-133
Total Xylenes 109 86~132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 105 66=-136
Batch number: 03080B51B Sample number {s): 4014643-4014644
TPH-GRQ - Waters 111 70-13Q
Benzene 113 67-136
Toluene 107 78-12%
Ethylbenzene 108 75-133
Total Xylenes 109 B6-132
Batch number: 03081ASSE Sample number(s): 4014641
TPH-GRO - Waters 111 70-130
Benzene 104 67-136
Toluene 107 78-129

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




Py,

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/01/03 at 09:46 AM

ME
Apalygis Name SREC
Ethylbenzene 108
Total Xylenes 108
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 105

Group NMumber: 845432

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG ~ pup
SREC Limits RPD  MAX  Cong Caonc
75-133
86-132
66-1386

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO Ch LUFT (Waters)

Batch number: (30800018A

Page 2 of 3

Orthoterphenyl
4014643 88
4014644 48
Blank 94
LCS 98
LCSD 85
Limite: 59-139

Analysie Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03080BS1A
Trifluorotoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-P

4014642 89 g9
Blank 89 90
LCS 91 90
LCSD 91 a0
MS 0 91
Limits: 57-146 66-136

Analysis Name: BTEX, WTBE
Batch number: 030B0BS1E
Trifluorotcluena-F

Triflucrotcluene-P

40146432 90 22
4014644 111 104
Blank a8 90

Lcs 21 20
LCED 21 90

MS 20 21
Limits: 57-146 66-136

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03081ASSE

Triflucrotoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-P

40148641 26

113
Blank 26 112
LCS 94 106
LCSD 98 106
MS a7 110

*_ Qutside of specification

{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Dup
RPD




Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ~717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasiertabs.com

Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B45432
Reported: 04/01/03 at 09:46 AM

Surrogate Quality Control

Limita: 57-146 66-136

Analyesis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch numbexr: 030830030R

Orthoterphenyl
4014642 104
Blank 94
1cs 93
LCEeD 71
Lamits: 59-139

*. Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Helland Pike » Lancaster, PA 17601
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:
N.D.

none detected BMGL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
Y international Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm  micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq  milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g granys) kg kilogram(s)
ug microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
ml  milliliter(s) 1 liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul  microliter(s)
<

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

>  greater than

J  estimated value — The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

ppm  paris per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mgfkg), or one gram per milfion grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgfl), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  pars per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis

concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other resuits are reported
on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers;

Tz mooOow>»

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank

Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS

Compound guantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but 210L

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control imits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected
Post digestion spike out of control limits

Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

+ +2c wwzE2mMo

u Compound was nol detected
X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet ali requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningiess. If you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsibie for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGQING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE {EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.01




